

Hillsborough County News

For Immediate Release Media Contact:

Chris Wilkerson

Communications & Digital Media (813) 728-1447 (mobile)

Hillsborough County Working to Minimize Impact of Flooding in Town 'N Country Area

Hillsborough County, Fla. (Sept. 5, 2024) – Public Works crews worked around the clock Wednesday night to mitigate damage from an unprecedented rainfall event that impacted the Town 'N Country neighborhood in western Hillsborough County.

The area received 3.89 inches of rain in less than an hour on Wednesday night after getting 3.4 inches the night before. This volume of rain overwhelmed canals in Town 'N Country, and it took pump operators working overnight moving water out of the canals to prevent a major flooding event in the area.

County stormwater teams worked on-site at 15 stormwater pumps to ensure the pumps continued working so that the streets were clear by 9 a.m. Thursday.

County staff has been working diligently to continue to lower floodwaters as quickly as possible during the day Thursday. All pumps throughout the area will continue operation until the water reaches a level where County teams can safely evaluate storm drains and clear any obstructions.

Residents should take the following precautions around floodwaters:

- Never drive through flooded roadways.
- Obey emergency road signs and barriers if there is flooding in your area.

- Residents or business owners with flood damage are asked to complete the September Storms Disaster Report form by Monday, Sept. 9, 2024. Visit HCFL.gov/StaySafe to access the form. Need help with the form? Call the Hillsborough County Customer Service & Support Line at (813) 272-5900, Monday to Friday, from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., and select Option 9.
- Report other urgent issues or additional concerns to Hillsborough County Public Works at (813) 635-5400.

###











Copyright © 2024 Hillsborough County, All rights reserved. Hillsborough County News is the email address from which you should receive news releases and media advisories from Hillsborough County Administration. Should you wish

to be added or removed from these news announcements, click "unsubscribe."

Our mailing address is:

Hillsborough County 601 E. Kennedy Blvd. Tampa, Fl 33602

Add us to your address book

Forward this email Unsubscribe from this list Update subscription preferences